Capital expenditure was $2.9 billion for the quarter; there were no
acquisitions. Disposal proceeds were $2.5 billion.

Net debt at the end of the quarter was $17.7 billion. The pro forma ratio of net
debt to net debt plus equity was 24%, compared with 28% at the end of 2002.

Net special and exceptional items before tax were a $237 million credit.

----------

The commentaries above and following are based on the pro forma replacement cost
operating results, before exceptional items, adjusted for special items.

   Reconciliation of Reported Results to

   Pro Forma Results Adjusted for Special Items

   Pro forma Result

   ---------- 1Q 2003 --------   adjusted for

   special items

   -------------------

   Reported   Acq.  Special   1Q   4Q   1Q

$ million   Earnings Amort.(a)  Items(b)  2003   2002   2002

   ------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

5

Exploration and Production   4,326   423   139   4,888  3,666  2,400

Gas, Power and Renewables   194   -   -   194   72   111

Refining and Marketing   631   205   18   854   587   287

Chemicals   139   -   -   139   139   108

Other businesses and corporate (165)   -   -   (165)  (146)  (125)

   ---------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   5,125   628   157   5,910  4,318  2,781

   ---------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (220)   -   -   (220)  (317)  (333)

Taxation   (1,751)   -   (184)  (1,935)(1,360)  (857)

MSI   (26)   -   -   (26)   (6)   (9)

   ---------------------------------------------

RC profit before

exceptional items   3,128   628   (27)   3,729  2,635  1,582

   =============================================

Exceptional items before tax   394

Taxation on exceptional items   (54)

   -----

RC profit after

exceptional items   3,468

Stock holding gains (losses)   799

   -----

HC profit   4,267

   =====

(a) Acquisition amortization is depreciation and amortization relating to

   the fixed asset revaluation adjustments and goodwill consequent upon the

   ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions.

(b) The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits. The

[…]

USA   -   40   -

   Rest of World   -   -   -

   -----------------------

   -   61   -

   -----------------------

Total special items before interest   157   615   185

Interest - bond redemption charges   -   15   -

   -----------------------

Total   157   630   185

   =======================

RECONCILIATION OF HISTORICAL COST PROFIT (LOSS)

TO PRO FORMA RESULT ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL ITEMS

   pro forma result

   adjusted for

   Reported   Acquisition   Special   special

$ million   Earnings  Amortization   Items(a)   items

   ==============================================

4Q 2002

Exploration and Production   3,248   319   99   3,666

Gas, Power and Renewables   72   -   -   72

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

49

Refining and Marketing   (36)   203   420   587

Chemicals   104   -   35   139

Other businesses & corporate   (207)   -   61   (146)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   3,181   522   615   4,318

   ----------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (332)   -   15   (317)

Taxation   (1,146)   -   (214)   (1,360)

MSI   (6)   -   -   (6)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC profit before

 exceptional items   1,697   522   416   2,635

   ==============================================

Exceptional items before tax   (893)

Taxation on exceptional items   21

   -----

RC profit after

 exceptional items   825

Stock holding gains (losses)   (174)

   -----

HC profit   651

   =====

1Q 2002

Exploration and Production   1,928   345   127   2,400

Gas, Power and Renewables   111   -   -   111

Refining and Marketing   68   193   26   287

Chemicals   76   -   32   108

Other businesses & corporate   (125)   -   -   (125)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC operating profit   2,058   538   185   2,781

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

50

   ----------------------------------------------

Interest expense   (333)   -   -   (333)

Taxation   (792)   -   (65)   (857)

MSI   (9)   -   -   (9)

   ----------------------------------------------

RC profit before

 exceptional items   924   538   120   1,582

   ==============================================

Exceptional items before tax   (109)

Taxation on exceptional items   39

   -----

RC profit after

 exceptional items   854

Stock holding gains (losses)   442

   -----

HC profit   1,296

   =====

(a) The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits. The

   special items for the fourth quarter 2002 include an asset write-down in

   Exploration and Production, integration and restructuring costs and an